

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**03-19-2019**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP375-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TYRUS LEE COOPER,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DISTRICT I, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING A  
MOTION TO WITHDRAW A GUILTY PLEA,  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE M. JOSEPH DONALD, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2796  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The Court of Appeals properly found that the circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion in denying Cooper’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea.....	11
A.    Standard of review.....	11
B.    Relevant law.....	12
C.    The circuit court did not find Cooper credible in light of the record, and Cooper therefore did not show a fair and just reason to withdraw his guilty plea.....	14
D.    Cooper’s belated frustration is not a fair and just reason to withdraw his guilty plea.....	19
II.   The circuit court was not bound at the 2014 plea withdrawal hearing by this Court’s subsequent 2016 findings in <i>In Re           Hicks III</i> , and the court of appeals was bound to review the circuit court’s 2014 decision for an erroneous exercise of discretion.....	20
A.    The circuit court could not be bound by findings that had not been made.....	21

	Page
B. The referee in <i>In re Hicks III</i> and the circuit court at Cooper’s plea withdrawal hearing were finding different facts; therefore, there is no conflict between their findings.....	21
C. There is no legal doctrine that would permit OLR proceedings to preclude fact-finding in a criminal case. ....	24
D. Cooper’s claim that the court of appeals should have been bound by <i>In re Hicks III</i> ignores the standard of review. ....	27
E. Where relevant and in existence at the time of a criminal motion hearing, a circuit court should consider this Court’s OLR findings, but it should not be bound by them. ....	29
III. Even if this Court concludes that its OLR findings should factor into an assessment of Cooper’s plea withdrawal claim, his claim still fails.....	29
A. Cooper has failed to show that the OLR findings would undermine the circuit court’s fact-findings in denying his motion.....	29
B. Should this Court conclude he has shown a fair and just reason, this Court should remand for a determination of whether the State would suffer substantial prejudice.....	33
IV. Cooper forfeited his ineffective assistance of counsel claim by failing to include it in his petition for review, but even so, he cannot show that he received ineffective assistance of counsel.....	34

	Page
A. Cooper did not raise this claim in his petition for review, and his raising it now violates Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(6). .....	34
B. Cooper could not prevail even if an ineffective assistance claim were properly before this court. ....	35
1. Standard of review .....	36
2. Relevant law .....	36
3. Cooper fails to establish deficient performance. ....	37
4. Cooper has not even argued that he would have insisted on going to trial but for Hicks’s conduct.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Betchkal v. Willis</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 177, 378 N.W.2d 684 (1985) .....	34
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	13
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc., v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	26
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) .....	24
<i>DePratt v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 306, 334 N.W.2d 883 (1983) .....	25
<i>Gould v. Dep’t of Health and Social Servs.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 1998).....	26

	Page
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Hicks</i> , 2016 WI 31, 368 Wis. 2d 108, 877 N.W.2d 848.....6, <i>passim</i>	
<i>Michelle T. by Sumpter v. Crozier</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 681, 495 N.W.2d 327 (1993) .....	26
<i>Noble v. Noble</i> , 2005 WI App 227, 287 Wis. 2d 699, 706 N.W.2d 166.....	28
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Bugher</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 541, 525 N.W.2d 723 (1995) .....	25, 26
<i>Schreiber v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 417, 588 N.W.2d 26 (1999) .....	12, 19, 30
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1999) .....	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433... 18, 38, 40	
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	37, 39
<i>State v. Canedy</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 565, 469 N.W.2d 163 (1991) .....	20, 28, 32
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 2016AP375-CR, 2018 WL 1100986 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2018) (unpublished).....	10, 11, 36
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	37, 40
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....11, <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Kivioja</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 271, 592 N.W.2d 220 (1991) .....	20
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	35

	Page
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	36
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2005 WI App 113, 282 Wis. 2d 502, 701 N.W.2d 32 .....	33
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 922, 436 N.W.2d 869 (1989) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988) .....	24
<i>State v. Shimek</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 730, 601 N.W.2d 865 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12, 19, 20
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997) .....	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483, 878 N.W.2d 135.....	35
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 2013 WI 69, 349 Wis. 2d 274, 833 N.W.2d 146.....	40
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	35
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	33
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 788, 476 N.W.2d 867 (1991) .....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	26

	Page
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 35, 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682.....	24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. VI § 3(2) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(6).....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
SCR 20.1.4(a)(2) .....	22
SCR 22.001(6).....	25
SCR 22.11(4).....	25
SCR 22.17(3).....	27
